ADOPTED – JUNE 22, 2021
AGENDA ITEM NO. 35

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the: 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE TITLE IV-D COOPERATIVE REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM (CRP) AGREEMENT AND THE INGHAM COUNTY PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE FAMILY SUPPORT UNIT 

RESOLUTION #21 – 334 

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Prosecutor’s Office Family Support Unit (ICPO FSU) receives Title IV-D funding to establish orders of paternity, child support orders, and pursue criminal non-support matters; and  

WHEREAS, through the IV-D Cooperative Reimbursement Program Agreement (CRP), funds appropriated by the County and spent by ICPO FSU will be reimbursed at the rate of 66% by the federal government through the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) Office of Child Support; and   

WHEREAS, the current five year IV-D Cooperative Reimbursement Program Agreement between the MDHHS and ICPO FSU is effective October 1, 2016 to September 30, 2021, and 

WHEREAS, the current CRP agreement includes an “Option to Renew” for up to two additional one year periods; and 

WHEREAS, the ICPO FSU received notice on June 3, 2021 that the MDHHS is exercising the right to renew the current Title IV-D Cooperative Reimbursement Program Agreement for two additional one-year periods (fiscal years 2020 and 2023) covering October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the total agreement amount for each fiscal year is $1,438,827; and the total state of Michigan share for each fiscal year is $949,626; and the county share for each fiscal year is $489,201; and 

WHEREAS, the Cooperative Reimbursement Program agreement funds the majority of operating and personnel costs of the ICPO FSU. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approve an Amendment to the current IV-D Cooperative Reimbursement Program agreement for two additional one-year periods from October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2023. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this Resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney. 

LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Polsdofer, Trubac, Celentino, Crenshaw, Graham, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  06/10/2021
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  06/16/2021

